SENATE BILL NO. 12

BY SENATOR N. GAUTREAUX AND REPRESENTATIVE PERRY

1	AN ACT
2	To amend and reenact R.S. 56:799.4(B)(7) and (8) and to enact R.S. 56:799.4(B)(9), relative
3	to the White Lake Property Advisory Board; to revise the composition of the White
4	Lake Property Advisory Board; to provide Vermilion Parish School Board with one
5	at-large member on the White Lake Property Advisory Board; and to provide for
6	related matters.
7	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
8	Section 1. R.S. 56:799.4(B)(7) and (8) are hereby amended and reenacted and R.S.
9	56:799.4(B)(9) is hereby enacted to read as follows:
10	§799.4. White Lake Property Advisory Board
11	* * *
12	B. The board shall be composed of members appointed by the governor
13	subject to confirmation by the Senate, from nominations submitted as follows:
14	* * *
15	(7) (a) Two members One member appointed at large.
16	(b) At such time as the governor determines that the Articles of Incorporation
17	and Bylaws of White Lake Preservation, Inc., have been amended to provide that the
18	board of the White Lake Preservation, Inc., is appointed or selected in a manner
19	sufficient to insure that the board is not self-perpetuating, these at-large members
20	shall be appointed from a list of four nominees submitted by the board of directors
21	of White Lake Preservation, Inc.
22	(8) One member at large who shall be a resident of Ward 8 of Vermilion
12	Parish

SB NO. 12 **ENROLLED** (9) One member appointed from a list of two nominees submitted by the 1 2 Vermilion Parish School Board. 3 Section 2. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not 5 signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law without signature by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act shall become effective on the day following such approval. PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA*

APPROVED: _____